# 502757138 04/07/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2803734

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ABBOTT LABORATORIES	09/28/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTEGRATED VASCULAR SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address:	400 SAGINAW DRIVE	
City:	REDWOOD CITY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94063	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14246926

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-533-9800

Email: mshupe@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER/ABBOTT

Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16497.1.1.2.1.1.1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAUL N. TAYLOR	
SIGNATURE:	/Paul N. Taylor, Reg.# 57271/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2014	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=16497-1-1-2-1-1-1\_Assignment\_AbbottLabs-IntegratedVascular#page1.tif source=16497-1-1-2-1-1-1\_Assignment\_AbbottLabs-IntegratedVascular#page2.tif source=16497-1-1-2-1-1-1\_Assignment\_AbbottLabs-IntegratedVascular#page3.tif

PATENT 502757138 REEL: 032620 FRAME: 0230

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ABBOTT LABORATORIES, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Illinois, having a place of business at 100 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park Illinois 60064 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the Patent Applications identified in the attached "Schedule A" (hereinafter the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, INTEGRATED VASCULAR SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 400 Saginaw Drive, Redwood City, California 94063 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Applications, together with the right to sue and collect damages for past, present, and/or future infringement thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for valuable and legally sufficient consideration, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee:

all right, title, and interest in and to said Patent Applications and any inventions and improvements therein disclosed, and any divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, designs, utility models, and nonprovisional applications of or claiming priority to said Patent Applications in the United States or countries foreign to the United States, and any other applications corresponding or claiming priority to the Patent Applications, and any United States or foreign patents issuing from, corresponding to, or claiming priority to said Patent Applications, and any reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of said Patent Applications;

the right to file and prosecute foreign patent applications corresponding or claiming priority to said Patent Applications in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications; and

the right to sue for past, present, and/or future infringement of said Patent Applications issuing from, corresponding to, or claiming priority to said Patent Applications and to collect damages, income, royalties, and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, to have and to hold for sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patent Applications and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said inventions and improvements disclosed in said Patent Applications to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

The Assignor hereby further agrees, without further consideration and without expense to Assignee to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may reasonably request of the Assignor to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

1 of 3

prompt performance of all other acts and execution of all additional documents reasonably requested by the Assignee or its successors or assigns to further the prosecution, maintenance, enforcement, or recordation of any of said Patent Applications, and the inventions and improvements described therein, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of documents that may be required in the United States or any foreign country; and

cooperation to the best of Assignor's ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, and in any nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said Patent Applications and the inventions and improvements described therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment, effective as of the date set forth below.

SIGNED on this 28 day of September, 2009.

Assignor:

ABBOTT LABORATORIES,

By:

Charles Foltz

Vice President, Operations

2543866\_1.DOC

Schedule A

Application No.	Filing Date	Atty Docket No.
11/396,141	3/31/2006	16497.1.1.2.1.1
11/396,731	4/3/2006	16497.8.3.2.2.1.1
11/048,503	2/1/2005	16497.6.2
12/143,020	6/20/2008	16497.6.3.1
11/852,190	9/7/2007	16497.6.5.1
12/393,877	2/26/2009	16497.6.7

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032620 FRAME: 0233